

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE

Acting United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

THOMAS PULHAM

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Overview of “deferred action” and the Acting Secretary’s decision to wind down the discretionary DACA non-enforcement policy.....	5
B. Prior proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Non-Justiciable.....	15
A. The Acting Secretary’s decision is not subject to APA review because it is committed to agency discretion by law.....	15
B. 8 U.S.C. § 1252 bars pre-enforcement review of plaintiffs’ claims.....	25
II. The Acting Secretary’s Decision Was Lawful.	28
A. The DACA rescission was not arbitrary and capricious.....	28
B. The DACA rescission did not violate equal protection.....	40
C. The implementation of the DACA rescission will not violate due process.....	45

III. The District Court Erred In Granting A Nationwide Preliminary Injunction..... 48

 A. Injunctive relief must be limited to redressing plaintiffs’ cognizable injuries.....49

 B. The injunction goes well beyond redressing plaintiffs’ cognizable injuries.....54

CONCLUSION 57

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	33
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed'n & Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5, 13, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	44
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	28
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	28, 31, 36
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	51, 53
<i>Brittain v. Hansen</i> , 451 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	50, 51
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	55
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	47, 48
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	48
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	35
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Garcia v. McCarthy</i> , 649 F. App’x 589 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Gerhart v. Lake Cty.</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 827 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Hadayat v. Gonzalez</i> , 458 F.3d 659 (7th Cir 2006).....	43
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 6, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20 21, 22, 23, 24, 37, 38
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	13, 16, 21, 23
<i>Kandamar v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	56

<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	50
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	16, 20, 22
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	54, 55
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	50, 51
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	51
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	39
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	56
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chi.</i> , 118 F.3d 552	50
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Morales de Soto v. Lynch</i> , 824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	28, 33, 34, 38
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	2, 5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 18, 25 26, 27, 40, 41, 42, 43

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....31

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001).....20

Steckman v. Hart Brewing Inc.,
143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 46

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....49

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)7
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....7, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....26

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....49

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....16, 40, 43

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (Dec. 20, 2017).....9

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....7

Vasquez v. Aviles,
639 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2016).....26

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....53
858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017).....44

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....40

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)24

Zepeda v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 49, 50

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 2, 4, 12, 15, 18

5 U.S.C. § 702.....55

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)28

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) 5, 17, 34, 35, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)43

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) 5, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....27

8 U.S.C. § 1182(i)27

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1229b27

8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)26

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)..... 2, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)2, 4, 25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)4

28 U.S.C. § 13313

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....39

Regulation:

8 C.F.R. § 247a.12(c)(14)..... 6, 55

Other Authorities:

Remarks by the President on Immigration (June 15, 2012),
<https://go.usa.gov/xnZFY>34

DHS, USCIS:

Frequently Asked Questions: Rejected DACA Requests Q5
 (Dec. 27, 2017), <https://www.uscis.gov/daca2017/mail-faqs>47

Response to Preliminary Injunction (Jan. 13, 2018),
<https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/deferred-action-childhood-arrivals-response-january-2018-preliminary-injunction>11

Revised Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices to Appear (NTAs)
 (Nov. 7, 2011), <https://go.usa.gov/xncPK> (last visited Feb 13, 2018)46
